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Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark

Attorney, Mobile County Commission

205 Government Street

Mobile, Alabama 36644-1001

County Commission – Budgets – Omnibus Pay Raise Bill – Cost-of-Living Raises – County Employees – Mobile County

If merit raises, in a uniform amount, are awarded to every county employee who meets certain criteria, local elected officials are also entitled to have their salary increased by the amount of the merit raise.

In the absence of a specific provision of the Constitution that supercedes the restrictions found in Amendment No. 92 of the Constitution of Alabama, local officials who become entitled to receive an increase in their salary under the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill must be paid the increase in the form of an expense allowance until the commencement of their next term of office when that portion of their expense allowance will be converted into salary.

Dear Mr. Wettermark:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.

QUESTION ONE


Whether section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code of Alabama entitles local officials to receive a uni​form increase in compensation that is granted to county employees at the time of the approval of the county budget in the form of a merit raise.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


In Mobile County, the County Commis​sioners presently holding office began their cur​rent term on November 14, 2000.  The budget adopted by the County Commission for the fiscal year beginning on October 1, 2001, included a five percent merit raise for county employees to begin in March of 2002, subject to the avail​ability of funding.  The five percent raise is avail​able uniformly to all eligible employees.  Supervisors are not given discretion in setting the amount of the merit raise; employees receive either five percent or nothing.

You then recite the criteria that must be met for an employee to be eligi​ble to receive this raise.  Your letter then continues:


Although elected officials . . . could not receive merit raises under the same terms and conditions as other county employees, section 11-2A-4(a) apparently expresses the intent of the Legislature to increase the compensation of affected local officials when County employees receive merit raises.

 
As you mention in your letter, the raises you have asked about are controlled by the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, which is now codified at sec​tion 11-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  You have specifically asked about the proper application of section 11-2A-4 when county employees are awarded merit raises.  You have asked whether these raises, which, by their very nature, are not awarded to every county employee, are “uniform” as that term is used in section 11-2A-4.


Section 11-2A-4 of the Code provides:


Beginning with the fiscal year commencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform 
increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.   The increases shall be in the same amount or per​centage, as the case may be, as that amount or percentage increase provided to the county's employees; provided, however, no tax assessor, tax collector, revenue commissioner, license commissioner, elected assistant tax assessor, or elected assistant tax collector shall receive an expense allowance as provided in subdivision (3) of Section 11-2A-2, and an increase under this subsection in the same fiscal year. 

ALA. CODE § 11-2A-4 (Supp. 2001).


Merit raises are not intended to be awarded to every employee.  The uniformity of a merit raise, then, cannot mean that it must be uniformly paid to every county employee, but rather that a uniform amount of raise must be paid to every employee who meets the criteria to qualify for the raise.

CONCLUSION


If merit raises, in a uniform amount, are awarded to every county employee who meets certain criteria, local elected officials are also enti​tled to have their salary increased by the amount of the merit raise.

QUESTION TWO


If a local elected official is entitled to receive the same amount of merit raise that is paid to other county employees, must that increase be paid as an expense allowance during the official’s current term of office?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Amendment No. 92 of the Constitution of Alabama provides that:


Any provisions of this Constitution or amendments thereto to the contrary notwith​standing, neither the legislature, nor any county of the state shall, by the imposition of new, dif​ferent, and additional duties or otherwise, increase, or authorize the increase of, the salary, fees or other compensation of any officer of the state or of any county of the state, who is elected or appointed for a fixed term, during the term for which he is elected or appointed, regardless of whether such officer may be removed at the pleasure of the authority electing or appointing him or only upon impeachment;  nor shall the legislature or any county of the state in any man​ner or by any means decrease, or authorize the decrease of, the salary, fees or other compensa​tion of any such officer, during the term for which he is elected or appointed;  nor shall the legislature or any county of the state increase or decrease, or authorize the increase or decrease of, the salary, fees or other compensation of any person filling an unexpired term in any such office during the remainder of such term, either before or after the appointment or election of such person to fill the unexpired term.   As to officers who are members of any court, board, commission, or similar body whose terms do not run concurrently, any increase or decrease in the salary, fees, or other compensation of the mem​bers of any such court, board, commission, or similar body shall become effective as to all such members thereof immediately after the expiration of the term or terms of office of the member or mem​bers whose term or terms first expire.

ALA. CONST. amend 92.  


Section 11-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama provides that:


If the implementation of any cost-of-living adjustment increases the salary of an incumbent office holder, the increase shall be paid as pro​vided in subdivision (5) of Section 11-2A-2.  

ALA. CODE § 11-2A-4 (Supp. 2001).  


Section 11-2A-2 of the Code provides:


If implementation of the salaries in this chapter increases the salary of an incumbent office holder, the increase shall be paid as an expense allowance until the beginning of the next term of office whereupon the amount of the expense allowance shall be included in the base salary for the office holder and the expense allowance shall be voided.  Deductions from the increase shall be made for supernumerary pro​grams as provided by law as if the increase were salary.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, a county shall pay the salary increase during a term of office at the beginning of the next fiscal year if payment of the increase is sanctioned by an amendment to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901. 

ALA. CODE § 11-2A-2 (Supp. 2001).


In the absence of a specific provision of the Constitution that supercedes the restrictions found in Amendment No. 92 of the Con​stitution of Alabama, local officials who become entitled to receive an increase in their salary under the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill must be paid the increase in the form of an expense allowance until the commencement of their next term of office when that portion of their expense allowance will be converted into salary.

CONCLUSION


In the absence of a specific provision of the Constitution that supercedes the restrictions found in Amendment No. 92 of the Con​stitution of Alabama, local officials who become entitled to receive an increase in their salary under the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill must be paid the increase in the form of an expense allowance until the commencement of their next term of office when that portion of their expense allowance will be converted into salary.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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